Notice of proposed change pursuant to the Payment, Clearing, and Settlement Act of 2010
Section 806(e)(1) Section 806(e)(2)
Security-Based Swap Submission pursuant
to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Section 3C(b)(2)
Exhibit 2 Sent As Paper Document Exhibit 3 Sent As Paper Document
has duly caused this filing to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
19b-4(f)(6)

for, the Proposed Rule Change.
(a) Purpose
The purpose of this filing is to extend the effectiveness of the Exchange’s rule
related to individual stock circuit breakers, which is contained in Rule 11.18(d) and
Interpretation and Policy .05 to Rule 11.18.  The rule, explained in further detail below, is
currently operating as a pilot program set to expire on February 4, 2013.
On June 10, 2010, the Commission approved on a pilot basis changes to BATS
Rule 11.18 to provide for uniform market-wide trading pause standards for individual
securities in the S&P 500® Index that experience rapid price movement.4  Later, the
Exchange and other markets proposed extension of the trading pause standards on a pilot
basis to individual securities in the Russell 1000® Index and specified Exchange Traded
Products, which changes the Commission approved on September 10, 2010.5  More
recently, the Exchange proposed expansion of the pilot program to apply to all NMS
stocks.6  This expansion was approved on June 23, 2011.7  The pilot program relating to
4  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 62252 (June 10, 2010), 75 FR 34186 (June
16, 2010) (SR-BATS-2010-014).
5  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 62884 (September 10, 2010), 75 FR 56618
(September 16, 2010) (SR-BATS-2010-018).
6  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 64435 (May 6, 2011), 76 FR 27684 (May
12, 2011) (SR-BATS-2011-016).
7  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 64735 (June 23, 2011), 76 FR 38243 (June
29, 2011) (File Nos. SR-BATS-2011-016; SR-BYX-2011-011; SR-BX-2011-025;
SR-CBOE-2011-049; SR-CHX-2011-09; SR-EDGA-2011-15; SR-EDGX-2011-
SR-BATS-2013-009     Page 5 of 17
trading pause standards has been extended five times since its inception.8  The Exchange
believes the benefits to market participants from the individual stock trading pause rule
should be continued on a pilot basis until individual stocks become, on a rolling basis,
subject to the Plan to Address Extraordinary Market Volatility Pursuant to Rule 608 of
Regulation NMS under the Act (the “Limit Up-Limit Down Plan” or “Plan”).9
The Exchange, in conjunction with other national securities exchanges and
FINRA, recently filed an amendment to the Plan to change the date of initial operations
of the Plan from February 4, 2013 to April 8, 2013.  The extension proposed herein
would allow the pilot to continue to operate without interruption until implementation of
the Limit Up-Limit Down Plan, which will occur on a rolling basis.
The Exchange proposes to extend the effective date of the pilot from the current
scheduled expiration date of February 4, 2013 until February 4, 2014.  The Exchange also
proposes to modify the definition of “Circuit Breaker Securities” subject to the individual
stock circuit breaker pilot to mean all NMS stocks other than NMS stocks subject to the
Limit Up-Limit Down Plan. Accordingly, as securities become subject to the Limit Up-
14; SR-FINRA-2011-023; SR-ISE-2011-028; SR-NASDAQ-2011-067; SR-
NYSE-2011-21; SR-NYSEAmex-2011-32; SR-NYSEArca-2011-26; SR-NSX-
2011-06; SR-Phlx-2011-64).
8  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 63497 (December 9, 2010), 75 FR 78315
(December 15, 2010) (SR-BATS-2010-037); Securities Exchange Act Release
No. 64207 (April 6, 2011), 76 FR 20424 (April 12, 2011) (SR-BATS-2011-011);
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 65081 (August 9, 2011), 76 FR 50798
(August 16, 2011) (SR-BATS-2011-027); Securities Exchange Act Release No.
66190 (January 19, 2012), 77 FR 3834 (January 25, 2012) (SR-BATS-2012-001);
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 67520 (July 27, 2012), 77 FR 46129
(August 2, 2012) (SR-BATS-2012-031).
9  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 67091 (May 31, 2012), 77 FR 33498
(June 6, 2012) (the “Limit Up-Limit Down Release”).
SR-BATS-2013-009     Page 6 of 17
Limit Down Plan, they will no longer be Circuit Breaker Securities subject to the